

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

### 214

Снар. 161

CUMBERLAND AND OXFORD CANAL.-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

### Chapter 161.

An act additional to chaptor soventy-three of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relative to the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. For the purpose of enabling the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation and its mortgagees to carry out the provisions of chapter three hundred of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, the provisions of chapter seventy-three of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, are hereby extended to that portion of the Cumberland and Oxford canal location, lying between Gambo Falls on Presumpscot river and the point of intersection of said canal location with the Portland and Rochester railroad location in Westbrook, north of Saccarappa village; provided, that this act shall have no effect south of said point of intersection.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1881.

#### Chapter 162.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same : Oramandal Smith, clerk of the House of Benre-

Oramandar Sinter, elerk of the House of hepre-		
sentatives, publishing journal of the House,		
two hunded and fifty dollars	\$250	00
Charles W. Tilden, secretary of the Senate, pub-		
lishing journal of the Senate, two hundred and		
fifty dollars	250	00

Act of approprintion.

Provisions of oh. 73, special laws 1878, extended for a certain purpose.

Proviso.

### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

i

EXTERDITORES OF GOVERNMENT.			<b>215</b>
Tobias Lord, junior, chairman of committee on			Снар. 162
reform school, forty-five dollars	\$45	00	
L. T. Staples, chairman of committee to investi-			
gate charges against T. B. Swan, seventy-nine			
dollars and eighty-nine cents	79	89	
George D. Bisbee, chairman of committee on			
state prison, one hundred fifty-one dollars and			
twenty-five cents	151	25	
G. R. Fernald, chairman of committee on military			
affairs, thirty-one dollars and twenty-five cents	31	25	•
Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars	5,000		
Industrial School for Girls, four thousand dollars	4,000		
County of Franklin, for road, five hundred dollars	500		
Salary of land agent, eight hundred dollars	800		*
Subordinate officers of state prison, one thousand			
dollars	1,000	00	
Soldiers' allotments, three hundred dollars	300		
Roll of accounts, two hundred dollars	200		
Lithographic maps for library, one hundred dollars	100		
Fort Kent, thirty-five dollars and fifty-two cents	35		
Warren W. Rice, two hundred and sixty-three			
dollars	263	00	
Idiotic and feeble minded persons, six hundred			
dollars	600	00	
Idiotic and feeble minded persons, defliciency for			
eighteen hundred and eighty, seven hundred			
and fifty dollars	750	00	
Deaf, dumb and blind, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Female orphan asylum, Portland, five hundred	-,-		
dollars	500	00	
St. Elizabeth orphan asylum, four hundred dollars	400		
Bangor children's home, one thousand dollars	1,000		
Roads, and including bridge in Indian Township,	,		
four hundred and fifty dollars	450	00	
Recording papers and records in land office, three			
hundred dollars	300	00	
Clerk in library, three hundred and fifty dollars.	350		
Protection and propagation of fish and game, five			
thousand dollars	5,000	00	
State prison, forty-four thousand and two hun-	,		
dred dollars	44,200	00	
Reform school, sixteen thousand dollars	16,000		
	-		

215

Снар. 162	Military purposes, sixteen thousand dollars	\$16,000	00
	Bath Military and naval asylum, six thousand dollars	6,000	00
	Refurnishing executive department, one thousand		
	dollars	1,000	00
	Binding and stitching, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Passamaquoddy Indians, five thousand five hun-		
	dred and ninety dollars	$5,\!590$	00
×	Penobscot Indians, eight thousand three hundred nine dollars and seventy cents	8,309	70
	Clerks in secretary of state's office, eight hundred		
	dollars	800	00
	Bounty on animals, five hundred dollars	500	00
	Board of Agriculture, two hundred dollars	200	00
	Maine Reports, two hundred dollars	200	
	James S. Conklin, one hundred dollars	100	
	C. L. McCleery, three dollars		00
	Agricultural College, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500	00
	Secretary of the senate, for papers and advertis-		
	ing, seven hundred forty-eight dollars and nine		
	cents	748	09
	Pay roll of House of Representatives, twenty-		
	eight thousand one hundred and fifty dollars.	28,150	00
	Pay roll of Senate, seven thousand four hundred		<u> </u>
	four dollars and sixty-five cents	7,404	65
	Elijah M. Shaw, chairman of committee on appor-	70	0.0
	tionment, seventy-nine dollars		00
	Training schools in Madawaska, two hundred		00
	dollars	200 800	
	Teachers' meetings, eight hundred dollars Sprague and Son, six hundred and two dollars	602	
	Ezra L. Pattangall, five hundred ninety-one dol-	004	00
	lars and eighty-four cents	591	84
	Amounting to one hundred sixty-four thousand		
	three hundred thirty-four dollars and nineteen		
	cents	164,334	19
	SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appro		

Approved March 18, 1881.

216

4